
Rio del Norte School 
2500 Lobelia Drive 
Oxnard, CA 93036 

Telephone:  (805) 604-1412     FAX: (805) 604-1792 
Bell Schedule 2015-2016 

Breakfast is served in the cafeteria from 7:15-7:35 a.m. 
Serving ends at 7:35 a.m. 

Playground Supervision begins at 7:30 a.m. 
Pending board approval 8/19/15 

 

Daily: 7:15-7:35 a.m.-Breakfast Served / 7:30-7:45 a.m.-Gates Open / 7:40 a.m.-Warning Bell / 7:45a.m.- Tardy Bell    
Inclement Weather:  (Lunch Schedules begin at same time for inclement weather, but are all 30 minutes in length.)              

 
Regular Schedule 

                                                      

    

      
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
      

KINDERGARTEN :  (322 Instructional Minutes)  
Please find the attached kindergarten schedule 

 
FIRST GRADE:  (322 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.    (105)  Instruction   
9:30 a.m. - 9:47 a.m.       (17) Morning Recess   
9:47 a.m. - 11:45 a.m.    (118)  Instruction              
11:45 a.m. - 12:25 p.m.   (40) Lunch/Recess     
12:25 p.m. - 1:20 p.m.   (55)  Instruction               
1:20 p.m. – 1:35 p.m.      (15) Recess 
1:35 p.m.-2:19 p.m.       (44) Instruction 
 
SECOND GRADE:  (322 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.    (105)  Instruction   
9:30 a.m. - 9:47 a.m.       (17) Morning Recess   
9:47 a.m. - 11:55 a.m.  (128)  Instruction              
11:55 a.m. - 12:35 p.m.   (40) Lunch/Recess     
12:35 p.m. - 1:20 p.m.   (45)  Instruction                
1:20 p.m. – 1:35 p.m.      (15) Recess 
1:35 p.m.-2:19 p.m.       (44) Instruction 
 

THIRD GRADE:  (322 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m.-10:00 a.m.       (135)  Instruction 
10:00 a.m.- 10:17 a.m.       (17)  Morning Recess 
10:17 a.m.-12:05  p.m. (108)  Instruction      
12:05 p.m.-12:45 p.m.   (40) Lunch/Recess 
12:45 p.m.-1:20 p.m.        (35) Instruction 
1:20 p.m. – 1:35 p.m.         (15) Recess 
1:35 p.m.-2:19 p.m.          (44) Instruction 
 
FOURTH GRADE:  (339 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45a.m. - 10:00 a.m.       (135)  Instruction   
10:00 a.m. - 10:15 a.m.      (15) Morning Recess   
10:15 a.m. – 12:15 p.m.   (120)  Instruction              
12:15 p.m. - 12:55 p.m.      (40) Lunch/Recess     
12:55 p.m. - 2:19 p.m.      (84)  Instruction        
      
FIFTH GRADE:  (339 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45a.m. - 10:00 a.m.      (135)  Instruction   
10:00 a.m. - 10:15 a.m.      (15) Morning Recess   
10:15 a.m. – 12:25 p.m.  (130)  Instruction              
12:25 p.m. - 1:05 p.m.      (40) Lunch/Recess     
1:05 p.m. - 2:19 p.m.       (74)  Instruction        

FIRST GRADE:  (230 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m. - 9:15 a.m.         (90)  Instruction   
9:15 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.          (15) Morning Recess   
9:30 a.m. – 10:45 a.m.      (75)  Instruction              
10:45 a.m. – 11:25 a.m.     (40) Lunch/Recess     
11:25 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.   (65)  Instruction               
 
SECOND GRADE:  (230 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m. - 9:15 a.m.         (90)  Instruction   
9:15 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.          (15) Morning Recess   
9:30 a.m. – 10:55 a.m.      (85)  Instruction              
10:55 a.m. - 11:35 a.m.      (40) Lunch/Recess     
11:35 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.    (55)  Instruction   
 
THIRD GRADE:  (230 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m.- 9:45 a.m. (120)  Instruction 
9:45 a.m-10:00 a.m.  (15)  Morning Recess 
10: 00 a.m.-11:05 a.m.  (65)  Instruction      
11:05 a.m.-11:45 a.m.    (40) Lunch/Recess 
11:45 a.m.-12:30 p.m.            (45) Instruction 
              

FOURTH GRADE:  (240 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m. - 9:50 a.m.         (125)  Instruction   
9:50 a.m-10:00 a.m.             (10)  Morning Recess   
10:00 a.m. – 11:15 a.m.     (75)  Instruction              
11:15 a.m. – 11:50 p.m.       (35) Lunch/Recess     
11:50 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.      (40)  Instruction  
 
FIFTH GRADE:  (240 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m. – 9:50 a.m.         (125)  Instruction   
9:50 a.m. - 10:00 a.m.          (10) Morning Recess   
10:00 a.m. – 11:25 a.m.      (85)  Instruction              
11:25 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.        (35) Lunch/Recess  
12:00 p.m.-12:30 p.m.         (30)  Instruction              
 
Note: Each Thursday is a minimum day for 
1st – 5th grade.  Additional minimum days 
have also been scheduled. 

MINIMUM DAY SCHEDULE 
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Kindergarten Shortened Day Schedule (8/27-10/30) 

 
From August 27, 2015, through October 30, 2015, kindergartners have a Shortened 

Day Schedule everyday (below).  The Regular and Minimum Day Schedule will 
begin on November 2, 2015. Minimum Days are every Thursday (beginning 11/2/15) 

and select other days throughout the year.  Please look at the District Calendar 
closely for a list of other minimum days. 

 

 
Kindergarten Shortened Day Bell Schedule (8/28 – 
10/30/15) 

Shortened Day Kinder:  (260 Instructional 
Minutes) 
7:45 a.m.-10:25 a.m.    (160) Instruction 
10:25 a.m.-11:05 a.m.    (40)  Lunch 
11:05 a.m.-12:45 p.m.   (100) Instruction 
 
Minimum Day Schedule: (230 Instructional 
Minutes) 
7:45 a.m.-9:00 a.m.    (75)  Instruction 
9:00 a.m.-9:15 a.m.     (15)   Recess 
9:15 a.m.-10:25 a.m.  (70)  Instruction 
10:25 a.m.-11:00 a.m.  (35)  Lunch 
11:00 a.m.-12:25 p.m. (85) Instruction  
 
Regular Day Schedule  (322 Instructional Minutes) 
7:45 a.m.-9:00 a.m.    (75) Instruction  
9:00 a.m.-9:15 a.m.      (15) Recess  
9:15 a.m.-11:00 a.m.   (105) Instruction  
11:00 a.m.-11:40 a.m.  (40)  Lunch 
11:40 a.m.-12:45 p.m. (65) Instruction  
12:45 p.m.-12:58 p.m.  (13) Recess 
12:58 p.m.-2:15 p.m.   (77) Instruction  
*1st-5th grade dismissal at 2:19 p.m. 
 
Transitional Kinder  (230 Instructional Minutes)  
7:45 a.m.-10:30 a.m.    (165) Instruction 
10:30 a.m.-11:10 a.m.    (40)  Lunch 
11:10 a.m.-12:15 p.m.   (65) Instruction 
12:15 a.m.-12:45 p.m.   (30) Intervention Time*** 
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***From August 27, 2015 through October 30, 2015, all TK students will attend for 230 
instructional minutes per day and be released at 12:15pm. ***Beginning November 2nd, 
students who are working below grade level will receive 30 minutes of additional instruction 
through small group intervention and be dismissed at 12:45pm. 

 


